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Chronology – PERS

House Finance Committee – Department 
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• January 1961: Established as a joint contributory Defined Benefit (DB) plan

• 1975: Retiree Health Insurance with system-paid premiums added

• July 1986: Tier II established

• July 1996: Tier III established

• July 2006: Defined Contribution (DC) Plan established

• July 2008: Cost Share with 22% employer contribution rate
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Membership – PERS
(as of 6/30/2018)
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April 15, 2019

• 157 Member Employers

• 3 Defined Benefit (DB) Plan Tiers

▪ 35,139 retirees

▪ 5,606 terminated members entitled to future benefits

▪ 13,611 actives  (40%)

▪ 54,356 total DB members

• 1 Defined Contribution (DC) Plan

▪ 59 retirees

▪ 1,183 terminated members entitled to future benefits

▪ 20,811 actives (60%)

▪ 22,053 total DC members

SOURCE:  Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2018 Audited Financial Statements
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Defined Benefit

Employee:

•6.75% All Other employees

•7.50% Peace Officer/Firefighter

•9.60% School District Alternate Option

Employer:

•22% Cost Share

State:

•5.58% Additional State Contribution

Defined Contribution

Employee:

• 8% All Employees

Employer:

• 5% Investment Account

• 0.94% Health Care

• 0.76% Occupational Death & Disability – Peace 

Officer/Firefighter

• 0.26% Occupational Death & Disability – All Others 

• HRA – flat dollar, 3% of all PERS/TRS average annual 

compensation

House Finance Committee – Department 
of Administration

6

FY 19 Contribution Rates – PERS
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Teachers’ Retirement System
(TRS)
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Chronology – TRS
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• March 1945: Established Defined Benefit (DB) Plan

• 1951: TRS excluded from Social Security

• 1955: Became a joint contributory plan

• 1966: Retiree health insurance (RHI) added

• 1975: System-paid premiums for RHI

• 1990: Tier II established

• 2006: Defined Contribution (DC) Plan established
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Membership – TRS
(as of 6/30/2018)
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• 57 Member Employers

• 2 Defined Benefit (DB) Plan Tiers

▪ 12,962 retirees 

▪ 801 terminated members entitled to future benefits

▪ 4,457 actives (47%)

▪ 18,220 total DB members

• 1 Defined Contribution (DC) Plan 

▪ 29 retirees   

▪ 614 terminated members entitled to future benefits

▪ 4,937 actives (53%)

▪ 5,580 total DC members

SOURCE: Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2018 Audited Financial Statements
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Defined Benefit

Employee:

•8.65% All Employees

Employer:

•12.56% Cost Share

State:

•16.34% Additional State Contribution

Defined Contribution

Employee:

• 8% All Employees

Employer:

• 7% Investment Account

• 0.79% Health Care

• 0.08% Occupational Death & Disability

• HRA – flat dollar, 3% of all PERS/TRS 

average annual compensation

House Finance Committee – Department 
of Administration
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FY 19 Contribution Rates – TRS
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Retirement System 
PERS / TRS Financial Information
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Balance Sheet – PERS / TRS
(in thousands)
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SOURCE:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2017 for PERS DB and TRS DB
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PERS Defined Benefit (Pension & Healthcare): 2016 2017

Assets (actuarial value) $ 16,467,992 $ 16,786,771 

Accrued Liabilities 21,369,490 21,881,395 

Unfunded Liability $ (4,901,498) $ (5,094,624)

Funding Ratio 77.1% 76.7%

TRS Defined Benefit (Pension & Healthcare):

Assets (actuarial value) $ 8,200,391 $ 8,313,637 

Accrued Liabilities 9,907,624 10,144,618 

Unfunded Liability $ (1,707,233) $ (1,830,981)

Funding Ratio 82.8% 82.0%



ARM Board Long-Term Returns
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ARMB Long-Term Returns through June 30, 2018

Annualized Returns PERS TRS Average

34 Year 8.97% 9.30% 9.14%

30 Year 8.17% 8.20% 8.18%

25 Year 7.53% 7.53% 7.56%

20 Year 6.23% 6.23% 6.25%

15 Year 7.52% 7.52% 7.53%

10 Year 6.27% 6.31% 6.29%

7 Year 7.99% 8.02% 8.01%

5 Year 8.68% 8.68% 8.68%

3 Year 7.37% 7.38% 7.38%

1 Year 9.61% 9.62% 9.61%
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Actual Rate of Return and Funding Ratio - PERS
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Fiscal Year End June 30
Funded Ratio 

Based on Valuation Assets
Actuarial Earnings Rate

Actual Rate of 

Return
1996 105.8% 8.00% 13.79%

1997 106.3% 8.25% 18.18%

1998 105.9% 8.25% 14.73%

1999 105.5% 8.25% 10.59%

2000 101.1% 8.25% 10.07%

2001 100.9% 8.25% (5.25%)

2002 75.2% 8.25% (5.48%)

2003 72.8% 8.25% 3.67%

2004 70.2% 8.25% 15.08%

2005 65.7% 8.25% 8.95%

2006 62.8% 8.25% 11.74%

2007 66.2% 8.25% 18.87%

2008 69.5% 8.25% (3.06%)

2009 61.8% 8.25% (20.49%)

2010 52.8% 8.25% 11.39%

2011 60.8% 8.00% 21.22%

2012 61.3% 8.00% 0.46%

2013 60.8% 8.00% 12.50%

2014 70.1% 8.00% 18.56%

2015 75.4% 8.00% 3.29%

2016 77.1% 8.00% (0.36%)

2017 76.7% 8.00% 13.35%

2018 TBA 8.00% 9.61%

SOURCE: Department of Revenue, Investment Performance



Actual Rate of Return and Funding Ratio - PERS
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1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Funded Ratio 105.8% 106.3% 105.9% 105.5% 101.1% 100.9% 75.2% 72.8% 70.2% 65.7% 62.8% 66.2% 69.5% 61.8% 52.8% 60.8% 61.3% 60.8% 70.1% 75.4% 77.1% 76.7%

Actuarial Earnings Rate 8.00% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Actual Rate of Return 13.79% 18.18% 14.73% 10.59% 10.07% -5.25% -5.48% 3.67% 15.08% 8.95% 11.74% 18.87% -3.06% -20.49% 11.39% 21.22% 0.46% 12.50% 18.56% 3.29% -0.36% 13.35%
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Actual Rate of Return and Funding Ratio - TRS
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Fiscal Year End June 30
Funded Ratio 

Based on Valuation Assets
Actuarial Earnings Rate Actual Rate of Return

1996 97.2% 8.00% 14.35%

1997 94.0% 8.25% 18.12%

1998 97.7% 8.25% 14.83%

1999 102.5% 8.25% 10.67%

2000 99.6% 8.25% 10.15%

2001 95.0% 8.25% (5.35%)

2002 68.2% 8.25% (5.49%)

2003 64.3% 8.25% 3.68%

2004 62.8% 8.25% 15.09%

2005 60.9% 8.25% 9.01%

2006 57.3% 8.25% 11.78%

2007 60.1% 8.25% 18.92%

2008 64.8% 8.25% (3.05%)

2009 57.0% 8.25% (20.62%)

2010 53.6% 8.25% 11.58%

2011 54.1% 8.00% 21.40%

2012 52.1% 8.00% 0.51%

2013 51.9% 8.00% 12.59%

2014 61.2% 8.00% 18.56%

2015 83.3% 8.00% 3.30%

2016 82.8% 8.00% (0.36%)

2017 82.0% 8.00% 13.36%

2018 TBA 8.00% 9.62%

SOURCE: Department of Revenue, Investment Performance



Actual Rate of Return and Funding Ratio - TRS
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1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Funded Ratio 97.2% 94.0% 97.7% 102.5% 99.6% 95.0% 68.2% 64.3% 62.8% 60.9% 57.3% 60.1% 64.8% 57.0% 53.6% 54.1% 52.1% 51.9% 61.2% 83.3% 82.8% 82.0%

Actuarial Earnings Rate 8.00% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Actual Rate of Return 14.35% 18.12% 14.83% 10.67% 10.15% -5.35% -5.49% 3.68% 15.09% 9.01% 11.78% 18.90% -3.05% -20.62% 11.58% 21.40% 0.51% 12.59% 18.56% 3.30% -0.36% 13.36%
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Actuarial Experience Study
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Experience Study Process

Alaska Statute 37.10.220(a)(9) requires an experience study be conducted at least once every four 

years (healthcare assumptions are reviewed annually as part of actuarial valuations)

• The experience study compares current assumptions with actual plan experience

o Last study:  Performed in 2014.  Covered experience for the 4-year period July 1, 2009 

through June 30, 2013.  

▪ New assumptions adopted by the ARMB were effective beginning with the June 30, 

2014 valuations.

o Current study:  Covers experience for the 4-year period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2017.  

▪ New assumptions (and methods) adopted by the ARMB will be effective beginning with 

the June 30, 2018 valuations (which will be used to set FY21 contributions).



Actuarial Experience Study
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Experience Study Process (Continued)

Economic 

Assumptions

Demographic 

Assumptions

Funding Methods

• Investment Return

• Inflation

• Salary Increases 

• Payroll Growth

• Mortality

• Retirement

• Disability

• Withdrawal  

(termination of 

employment)

• Healthcare Normal Cost 

and Actuarial Accrued 

Liability

• Administrative Expense 

Load to Normal Cost

• Amortization of 

Unfunded Actuarial 

Accrued Liability (UAAL)



Actuarial Experience Study
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Recent History

2009 
(Eff 6/30/2010 Valuation)

2013
(Eff 6/30/2014 Valuation)

2017
(Eff 6/30/2018 Valuation)

• Investment Return 

8.25%  -> 8.0%

• Inflation

3.5% to 3.12%

• Payroll Growth

4.0% to 3.62%

• Investment Return 

Stayed at 8.0%

• Inflation

Stayed at 3.12%

• Payroll Growth

Stayed at 3.62%

• Investment Return 

8.0%  -> 7.38%

• Inflation

3.12% to 2.5%

• Payroll Growth

3.62% to 2.75%



Benefit Formula

House Finance Committee – Department 
of Administration

April 15, 2019

Defined Benefit Pension:  

Fixed benefit amount from date of retirement to death

Contributions + Investment Earnings = Benefits + Expenses

IF:

Actuarial assumptions are accurate. Funded ratio remains at target of 100%

IF NOT:

Unfunded liability is created, if benefits and expenses are greater than contributions and 

investment earnings.  Funding excess if contributions and investment earnings are 

greater than benefits and expenses.
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Additional State Contributions - PERS / TRS
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FY Legislation PERS TRS Total

2006 Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b) $            18,426,923 - 18,426,923 

2007 Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b) 18,581,921 - 18,581,921 

2008 Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)

Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB 95), Sec 15(a)
185,000,000 269,992,300 454,992,300 

2009 Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a) 241,600,000 206,300,000 447,900,000 

2010 Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a) 107,953,000 173,462,000 281,415,000 

2011 Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a) 165,841,171 190,850,258 356,691,429 

2012 Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a) 242,609,397 234,517,333 477,126,730 

2013 Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b) 307,302,392 302,777,153 610,079,545 

2014 Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b) 312,472,952 316,847,291 629,320,243 

2015 Chapter 18, SLA 14 (SB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b) 1,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 

2016 Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b) 126,520,764 130,108,327 256,629,091 

2017 Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b) 99,166,576 116,699,959 215,866,535 

2018 Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)

Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)
72,719,000 111,757,000 184,476,000 

2019 Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c) 135,219,000 128,174,000 263,393,000 

TOTALS $       3,033,413,096 4,181,485,621 7,214,898,717 



Projected Additional State Contributions – PERS / TRS
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SOURCE:  Buck – PERS DB and TRS DB

Fiscal Year PERS TRS Total

2020 $          159,055,000 141,129,000 300,184,000 

2021 279,155,000 143,929,000 423,084,000 

2022 268,183,000 140,939,000 409,122,000 

2023 267,817,000 143,034,000 410,851,000 

2024 268,946,000 145,427,000 414,373,000 

2025 270,688,000 148,265,000 418,953,000 

2026 273,470,000 151,065,000 424,535,000 

2027 276,331,000 154,084,000 430,415,000 

2028 281,453,000 157,669,000 439,122,000 

2029 285,780,000 161,287,000 447,067,000 

2030 291,338,000 165,362,000 456,700,000 

2031 297,661,000 164,634,000 462,295,000 

2032 304,225,000 168,613,000 472,838,000 

2033 311,336,000 172,894,000 484,230,000 

2034 319,277,000 177,391,000 496,668,000 

2035 327,764,000 181,858,000 509,622,000 

2036 336,896,000 186,747,000 523,643,000 

2037 346,041,000 191,619,000 537,660,000 

2038 355,598,000 196,690,000 552,288,000 

2039 364,697,000 202,053,000 566,750,000 

$       5,885,711,000 3,294,689,000 9,180,400,000 



Unfunded Liability – PERS / TRS
(in thousands)
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SOURCE:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2017 for PERS DB and TRS DB
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

TRS 2,083,324 2,278,230 2,539,608 3,088,157 2,765,004 2,682,202 3,374,556 4,108,660 4,190,858 4,477,290 4,618,031 3,821,758 1,620,194 1,707,233 1,830,981

PERS 2,874,372 3,413,502 4,401,922 5,347,505 4,669,973 4,848,035 6,336,393 6,975,028 6,926,776 7,460,331 7,830,133 6,252,774 4,475,204 4,901,498 5,094,624



UPDATED Funding Ratio - PERS / TRS
2017 Results (in thousands)
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SOURCE:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2017 for PERS DB and TRS DB

PERS TRS

2016 2017 2016 2017

DB Pension

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability

b. Valuation of Assets

c. Funded Ratio 

$13,633,033

$9,056,662

66.4%

$13,832,130

$9,229,703

66.7%

$7,159,788

$5,428,687

75.8%

$7,217,525

$5,476,835

75.9%

DB Health Care

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability

b. Valuation of Assets

c. Funded Ratio 

$7,736,457

$7,411,330

95.8%

$8,049,265

$7,557,068

93.9%

$2,747,836

$2,771,704

100.9%

$2,927,093

$2,836,802

96.9%

DB Total

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability

b. Valuation of Assets

c. Funded Ratio 

$21,369,490

$16,467,992

77.1%

$21,881,395

$16,786,771

76.7%

$9,907,624

$8,200,391

82.8%

$10,144,618

$8,313,637

82.0%
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PERS Funding Ratio History 
(Based on Valuation Assets)
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Source:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation report as of June 30, 2017 PERS DB
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TRS Funding Ratio History 
(Based on Valuation Assets)
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Source:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation report as of June 30, 2017 TRS DB
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PERS Contribution Rates
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SB 125 capped PERS employer contribution rates at 22% beginning in FY 2008.
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Employer Contribution Rate 7.74% 7.40% 6.75% 6.75% 6.77% 11.77% 16.77% 21.77% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%

Actuarially Determined Rate 7.74% 7.40% 6.75% 6.75% 6.77% 11.77% 16.77% 21.77% 32.51% 35.22% 27.65% 27.96% 33.49% 35.84% 35.68% 31.90% 27.19% 26.14% 25.01% 27.58% 28.62%
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TRS Contribution Rates
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SB 125 capped TRS employer contribution rates at 12.56% beginning in FY 2008.
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Employer Contribution Rate 12.00% 12.00% 11.00% 11.00% 12.00% 16.00% 21.00% 26.00% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56% 12.56%

Actuarially Determined Rate 12.00% 12.00% 11.00% 11.00% 12.00% 16.00% 21.00% 26.00% 54.03% 44.17% 39.53% 38.56% 45.55% 52.67% 54.00% 48.69% 29.27% 28.02% 26.78% 28.90% 30.47%
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Projected Retirement Population Growth
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Basic Facts – PERS / TRS Benefits
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Pay $133 billion in benefits payments over next 94 years

PERS / TRS account balance as of June 30, 2018: $25.3 billion

Unfunded Liability as of June 30, 2017: $6.9 billion

31

Source:  Buck, Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017 PERS DB and TRS DB

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030 2032 2034 2036 2038 2040 2042 2044 2046 2048 2050 2052 2054 2056 2058 2060 2062 2064 2066 2068 2070 2072 2074 2076 2078 2080 2082 2084 2086 2088 2090

Years

D
o

lla
r



Questions?
For more information on Department of Administration services, priorities, or other issues,
please contact:

Paula Vrana, Acting Commissioner

Department of Administration

Paula.Vrana@alaska.gov

465-2200

House Finance Committee – Department 
of Administration
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Appendix - COLA

Alaska Cost of Living Allowance vs PFD Eligibility Project Results

• 1,296 COLA recipients did not receive a 2017 Dividend check. All were contacted 
by letter

• 407 remained eligible for COLA according to the plan rules

• 137 letters returned by the mail- COLA stopped ($25,616.72 per month) until 
members can be located. 

• 59 were stopped due to ineligibility. ($11,133.31 per month).

• 504 did not respond - COLA stopped pending submission of residency 
documentation

• 6 are pending review of residency documents

• 183 members are within the timeframe to respond and eligibility remains to be 
determined.

• Total value of COLA stopped to date: $36,750.03 per month.

House Finance Committee – Department 
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Appendix – COLA Information and Application
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Appendix – Termination Cost

Summary of Termination Cost

• Cost of the actuarial study – paid by employer

• Cost to fund future benefits for employees being removed from 
coverage

• Ongoing Contributions required until unfunded liability is 
extinguished

House Finance Committee – Department 
of Administration
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